

THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF THE STATE OF MAINE
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. Pen-23-376

STATE OF MAINE
Appellee

v.

RONALD HARDING
Appellant

ON APPEAL from the Penobscot County
Unified Criminal Docket

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Rory A. McNamara # 5609
DRAKE LAW LLC
P.O. Box 143
York, ME 03909
(207) 475-7810

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. Defendant’s son, Jaden, died when he was about six weeks old.	2
II. The State theorized that defendant inflicted Jaden’s fatal injuries...	4
III. The defense pointed out a serious flaw in the State’s theory and presented alternative theory of Jaden’s death.	6
IV. The State contested portions of the defense’s theory.	8
V. The prosecutor’s closing argumentation implied that the defense hired Dr. Turner to lie.	9
VI. Defendant was convicted.....	10
Issues Presented for Review	10
Argument.....	11
<i>First Assignment of Error</i>	
I. The State failed to present sufficient evidence that Jaden’s death would not have occurred but for defendant’s reckless conduct when the State’s own undisputed evidence is that Jaden was already experiencing bleeding and clotting within his brain before the time when defendant supposedly injured him.....	11
A. Preservation and standard of review.....	11
B. Analysis	12
1. Legal principles	13
2. It was irrational for jurors to find that defendant must have caused Jaden’s injuries by conduct constituting a gross deviation from that of a reasonable and prudent person.	12
<i>Second Assignment of Error</i>	
II. The prosecutor committed reversible error by implying, in the State’s closing argument, that the defense hired an expert forensic pathologist to present perjured, “cherry pick[ed]” testimony while simultaneously vouching for the State’s expert witnesses’ credibility by noting their comparative desire to call it “as they saw it.”	11
A. Preservation and standard of review.....	18

B. Analysis	18
1. Both Law-Court and out-of-jurisdiction case-law recognized that this was error.....	19
2. The plain error affected defendant’s substantial rights.....	22
Conclusion	24
Certificate of Service	24
Certificate of Signature	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	17
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	12

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Copeland</i> , 114 N.E.3d 569 (Mass 2019)	19
<i>Erskine v. State</i> , 4 A.3d 391 (Del. 2010).....	21
<i>In re Ashley M.</i> , 2000 ME 120, 754 A.2d 341.....	13
<i>People v. McBride</i> , 228 P.3d 216 (Colo. Ct. App. 2009).....	20
<i>People v. McLain</i> , 757 P.2d 569 (Cal. 1988)	20
<i>Sipsas v. State</i> , 716 P.2d 231 (Nev. 1986).....	20
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2017 ME 59, 158 A.3d 501.....	12, 17
<i>State v. Carisio</i> , 552 A.2d 23 (Me. 1988).....	14
<i>State v. Crocker</i> , 435 A.2d 58 (Me. 1981).....	14
<i>State v. Gammon</i> , 529 A.2d 813 (Me. 1988)	14
<i>State v. Lowe</i> , 2015 ME 124, 124 A.3d 156.....	14
<i>State v. Robbins</i> , 2019 ME 138, 215 A.3d 788	21, 23
<i>State v. Rose</i> , 548 A.2d 1058 (N.J. 1988)	21
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 770 A.2d 255 (N.J. 2001).....	22
<i>State v. Steen</i> , 623 A.2d 146 (Me. 1993).....	19
<i>State v. Tempesta</i> , 617 A.2d 566 (Me. 1992)	16
<i>State v. Tripp</i> , 634 A.2d 1318 (Me. 1994)	22, 23
<i>State v. True</i> , 438 A.2d 460 (Me. 1981).....	23
<i>State v. Vines</i> , 412 S.E.2d 156 (N.C. App. 1992)	20
<i>State v. Wahlberg</i> , 296 N.W.2d 408 (Minn. 1980)	21

<i>State v. Wai Chan</i> , 2020 ME 91, 236 A.3d 471.....	18
<i>State v. Warner</i> , 2023 ME 55, ___ A.3d ____.....	18
<i>State v. Wilder</i> , 2000 ME 32, 748 A.2d 444	15, 16
<i>United States v. Acosta</i> , 924 F.3d 288 (6th Cir. 2019).....	23

Statutes

15 M.R.S. § 1	1
15 M.R.S. § 2115	2
17-A M.R.S. § 203(1)(A)	2, 13
17-A M.R.S. § 35(3)(C).....	14
17-A M.R.S. § 35(4)(C).....	14
17-A M.R.S. § 9	1
4 M.R.S. § 57	2

Rules

M.R. App. P. 2B(b).....	2
M.R.U. Crim. P. 29(a)	11
Maine Rule of Professional Conduct 3.4(e).....	19

Constitutional Provisions

Fourteenth Amendment.....	12
